## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4828995

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	03/31/2016

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CONVERGENT ENGINEERING, INC.	03/31/2016

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	OBMEDICAL COMPANY	
Street Address:	107 SW 140TH TERRACE	
Internal Address:	SUITE 1	
City:	NEWBERRY	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	32669	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7828753
Application Number:	12941614
Application Number:	13292787

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (321)473-3938

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3214733337

**Email:** mmohler@corridorlegal.net

Correspondent Name: MARK R MOHLER
Address Line 1: 325 5TH AVE
Address Line 2: SUITE 103

Address Line 4: INDIALANTIC, FLORIDA 32903

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARK R MOHLER	
SIGNATURE:	/Mark R Mohler/	
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 02/17/2018		
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Convergent Patent Assignment#page1.tif
source=Convergent Patent Assignment#page2.tif
source=Convergent Patent Assignment#page3.tif

### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

111/2

This Assignment of Patents And Patent Applications ("Agreement"), dated February \_\_\_\_\_\_ 2015 ("Effective Date"), is by and between OBMEDICAL COMPANY ("Company") and CONVERGENT ENGINEERING, INC. ("Assignor").

In exchange for the consideration of \$1.00 and other valuable consideration, Assignor hereby assigns to Company, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, all of its rights, title, and interests in and to the patents and patent applications set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto and any and all patents that issue from any applications therein, and all reissues or extensions and for the entire terms of any patents, reissues or extensions that may issue from foreign applications, divisions, continuations in whole or part or substitute applications filed claiming the benefit of such patents and patent applications. The right, title and interest conveyed in this Assignment is to be held and enjoyed by Company and Company's successors as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

Assignor hereby covenants that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and further covenants and agrees, each time request is made and without undue delay, to execute and deliver to Company all descriptions, applications, assignments and other documents and instruments necessary or proper to carry out the provisions of this Agreement without further compensation; each Assignor shall cooperate with and assist Company and its officers in all reasonable ways and at all reasonable times, including, but not limited to, testifying in all legal proceedings, signing all lawful papers and in general performing all lawful acts reasonable, necessary or proper, to aid Company in obtaining, maintaining, defending and enforcing all lawful patent, copyright, trade secret, know-how and the like in the United States and elsewhere; and each Assignor shall maintain such information and communications in confidence.

ASSIGNOR:

CONVERGENT ENGINEERING, INC.

Neil Euliano, Ph.D.

President

21

DM3/3808799.1

# CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of Florida	
County of <u>Alackria</u> ) s	SS.
On this <u>31</u> day of <u>Augu</u>	<u>≨</u> , 2016, before me,
Dancy Harvey	, 2016, before me, , the undersigned officer, personally appeared Neil
Euliano, Ph.D, known personally to	me or whose identity was proved to me by means of
Projection for and arbnayilador	, to be the President of Convergent d that he, as the President being authorized to so do,
	for the purposes therein contained, by signing the
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have	hereunto set my hand and official seal.
WANT HAS ASSESSED IN	Davas Hannes
	Notary Public/ Commissioner (1)Oath
97.003485 97.7083485 200.12 50	My Commission Expires: Feb 17,2018

#### Exhibit A

#### Patents

Title: Electrode laterface System

U.S. Parent Number: 7,828,753

Title: Electrode Interface System

C.S. Patem Application, application number 12/941,614

Title: Sensor interface System

U.S. Patent Application, application number 13/292,787

Australian Patent Application No. 2012335580

Canadian Patent Application No. 2855338

European Patent Application No. 12848275.9

Japanese Patent Application No. 2014-541324

Korean Patent Application No. 10-2014-7015613

New Zealand Patent Application Nos. 625752 and 711295

Related Know How

20